

Serial No. 19
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 125 of 2024

Date of Order: 31.10.2025

Shri Rekson Ch. Marak & Anr. Vs.

Garo Hills Autonomous
District Council & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. A.G. Momin, Adv. with
Ms. L.D. Sangma, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. S Deb, Adv. (For R 1-4)
Mr. P.T. Sangma, Adv. (For R 5)

When the matter is taken up for hearing, Mr. A.G. Momin, learned counsel for the petitioners has apprised the Court that the Annexure-5, annexed to the affidavit-in-opposition of the respondent No. 5, has been incorrectly translated. The learned counsel has submitted to this Court a copy of a translation done by his office, which he submits is a correct translation.

In view of the situation, the original Garo version of the Annexure-5, which is a Report dated 15.03.2018, shall be placed before the Court Translator along with both the copies translated by the petitioner and by the respondent No. 5, for correct translation.

Accordingly, list this matter on 24.11.2025.

JUDGE

Meghalaya
31.10.2025
"V. Lyndem-PS"