

Serial No. 23
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C) No. 125 of 2024

Date of Order: 13.03.2026

Shri Rekson Ch. Marak & Anr.

Vs. Garo Hills Autonomous
District Council & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H. S. Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner(s) : Mr. A.G Momin, Adv. with
Ms. L.D. Sangma, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. S. Dey, Adv. with
Ms. N. Lamare, Adv. (For R 1-4)
Mr. P.T. Sangma, Adv. (For R 5)

Mr. A.G. Momin, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the Enquiry Report dated 15.03.2018, as translated by the Registry is a correct translation. He further submits that though the findings in the said Enquiry are correct, however the subsequent Enquiry dated 11.06.2020, runs contrary to the facts as placed. The learned counsel has drawn the attention of this Court to the order dated 17.01.1929, and submits that the list of inhabitants of Damalgiri II-10(1), along with map has been defined. He therefore, submits that as the claim of the petitioners is only with regard to the Chibonggre Akhing III-24, the issue still remains open for consideration by this Court.

Mr. S. Dey, learned counsel for the respondents Nos. 1, to 4, submits that as the new issue has arisen with regard to the identification of the Chibonggre Akhing III-24, if it exists, he prays that he may be allowed 3(three) weeks' time, to obtain instructions.

Prayer is allowed, list this matter on 10.04.2026.

JUDGE

Meghalaya
13.03.2026
"V. Lyndem-PS"